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UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
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Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

(6: 03- CR-60024)
Bef ore GARZA, DeMOSS, and STEWART, Circuit Judges.

PER CURI AM *

Def endant - Appel | ant John Paul Anthony was convi cted
by a jury for conspiracy to possess with intent to
distribute cocaine and marijuana, in violation of 21
US C 8§8846. He filed a notion for judgnent of acquittal

or newtrial, which the district court denied.

‘Pursuant to 5TH QR R 47.5, the Court has
determ ned that this opinion should not be published
and i s not precedent except under the limted
circunstances set forth in 5THGQR R 47.5. 4.



On appeal, Anthony’'s sole contention is that the
evidence at trial was insufficient to establish that he
knew his actions were in furtherance of a drug
conspiracy. W AFFIRM essentially for the reasons stated
by the district court inits witten order.

Ant hony was caught transporting over $50,000 in drug
proceeds from Philadelphia to Houston via conmerci al
airliner. Although Anthony insists that he did not know
what the noney was for, the record conpels a contrary
concl usi on.

First, a known drug dealer, Christopher Cruz, paid
Ant hony $4,000 to transport the noney to Houston. That
Ant hony knew Cruz was a drug dealer is supported by the
record because Cruz discussed his drug running trips in
front of Anthony, and because Anthony knew that Cruz
lived a lavish lifestyle even though he had no job.

I n addi tion, the noney that Anthony was caught wth,
on which tests later revealed illegal narcotics, was
packed in a vacuum sealed plastic bag. The jury heard
evi dence that a vacuumseal ed plastic bag i s used to nake

it harder for drug sniffing dogs to detect drugs on



noney. The jury was well within reason to concl ude that
Ant hony knew why t he noney was packed in the plastic bag.
The record reveal s that Anthony is no stranger to ill egal
narcotics. For over a year, Anthony supported hinself by
selling marijuana. Also, he helped his brother on at
| east one occasion unload drugs hidden in the overhead
panel s of a vehicle.

Finally, Anthony knew many of the alleged co-
conspirators well. Anmong the alleged co-conspirators,
many of whomplead guilty to the conspiracy and testified
agai nst Anthony, were his brother, uncle, and nunerous
ot her friends and acquai ntances.

In sum the record supports a finding that Anthony
knew the co-conspirators, knew of the conspiracy, and
knew that his actions were in furtherance of that
conspiracy. In addition, the jury was instructed on the
| ssue of “deliberate ignorance.” Even if Anthony sonmehow
did not know his actions were in furtherance of a drug
conspiracy, we find that the jury reasonably could have
concluded that it was only because he deliberately

remai ned ignorant of that fact. See United States .



Vel asquez, 919 F.2d 946, 952-53 (5th Cr. 1990).
Therefore, we AFFIRM

AFFI RVED.



